Golder Associates Inc.

180 Grand Avenue, Suite 250
Cakland, CA USA 94612
Telephone (510) 239-9000
Fax (510) 239-9010

August 3, 2000 Our Ref: 003-7181

Alameda County Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, Califormia 94502

Attention: Ms. Eva Chu

RE:  SOIL REMEDIATION REPORT
2400 BAUMANN AVENUE, SAN LORENZO, CALIFORNIA

Dear Ms. Chu:

On behalf of Galileo Foods, Golder Associates Inc. (Golder) is submitting this letter report for soil
remediation activities completed at the Galileo Foods facility located at 2400 Baumann Avenue, San
Lorenzo, California (Figure 1).

Site Location and Description

The subject property (site) is located in western San Lorenzo, approximately one-half mmle east of the
San Francisco Bay. The site was first developed in 1965 and until 1972 was occupied by Oakland
Terrazzo Tile Company, a tile manufacturing and processing operation. From 1972 to 1995 Service
Manufacturing operated a truck body fabrication and painting facility at the site. Two spray paint
booths were located along the east (east canopy area) and south (south canopy area) portions of the site
(Figure 2). After 1995, Galileo Foods (formerly Gallo Salame) modified the existing structure for use
associated with food production.

The site is bordered to the northwest by the Galileo Foods manufacturing plant (2411 Baumann
Avenue); to the southeast by Santini Foods Inc. (16505 Worthley Drive); and to the southwest by J&S
Trucking.

The site vicinity is zoned for heavy industrial use. The site is approximately one-acre in size and
includes an approximately 15,400 square foot concrete, tilt-up style building. The majority of the area
surrounding the building is asphalt paved.

Hydrogeologic Setting

The site is located in an area reclaimed from the nearby bay margin and is immediately underlain by
fill material composed of rock and surficial deposits derived from nearby cuts or quarries (Golder
1999). This fill material is underlain by bay deposits consisting of alluvial and estuarian discontinuous
deposits of soft mud and silt with some shell, peat, sand and gravel layers. Shallow groundwater 1s
estimated to occur at approximately 7 to 8§ feet (ft) below ground surface (bgs). Surface water from
the site discharges via storm drains to San Francisco Bay.
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Shallow, unconfined and discontinuous, water-bearing zones and clay beds extend to a depth of
approximately 50 to 100 ft bgs. The uppermost shallow groundwater zone occurs throughout the San
Lorenzo area at depths ranging from 5 to 30 feet (approximately 5 feet at the site), and the
groundwater flow direction is generally to the west.

Previous Investigations

Previous investigations conducted by Golder, described in the report titled “Soil and Groundwater
Investigation Report, 2400 Baumann Avenue, San Lorenzo, California, August 19, 1999 (Golder,
1999), identified the presence of lead in shallow soil in the vicinity of the former paint booth located
along the south edge of the property (south canopy area).

The 1999 investigation included the drilling and sampling of six boreholes (B-6, B-7, B-8, B-9, B-10,
and B-11, Figure 2). Two borings (B-6 and B-7) were drilled in the east canopy area. A third boring
(B-8) was drilled west of the east canopy (Figure 2). Three borings (B-9, B-10, B-11) were drilled in
the vicinity of the south canopy area.

Soil samples were collected in all boreholes and analyzed for lead. Lead was detected in all soil
samples. The concentration of lead in the samples collected at the 3.5-4.5 foot depth interval (in all
six boreholes) ranged from 3.0 to 49 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg). Lead was reported at a
concentration of 1,700 mg/kg in the surface soil sample collected from B-10 (0-0.5 ft bgs). However,
the concentration of lead in the five other boreholes ranged from 2.6 to 130 mg/kg at ground surface
(0-0.5 ft bgs). Lead was not was not reported in ground water samples collected at the site (Golder
1999).

The maximum concentration of lead reported in soil exceeded the total threshold limit concentration
(TTLC) of 1000 mg/kg, established by California Code of Regulations (CCR) Title 22 in the B-10
sample only. Surface soil in this area was recommended to be removed to a depth of approximately
one-foot to reduce the risk of potential future exposure to humans and the environment.

SCOPE OF WORK

Golder performed the following activities associated with the June 2000 investigation, as detailed
below:

» Prepared a health and safety plan,

s (Observed soil excavation,

¢ Collected six sidewall and discreet confirmatory soil samples for laboratory analysis,

e Documented excavation and sampling activities,

¢ Reviewed laboratory analytical results, and

* Preparation of this report.
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FIELD OBSERVATIONS AND CONFIRMATION SAMPLING
Field Observations

On June 7, 2000, excavation of lead affected soil was initiated using a rubber tire backhoe operated by
J. Quarle & Associates (JQ&A). Excavation was conducted in the vicinity of exploratory borehole B-
10 (Figures 2 and 3). The excavation was completed over an approximate ten foot by ten foot area to a
depth of approximately one foot. A total of approximately 4 cubic yards of soil was excavated.
Excavated soil was placed in one cubic yard capacity tri-wall containers for subsequent offsite
disposal. On July 19, 2000, the soil was transported by One Earth Environmental, Inc. and disposed of
at DK Environmental, Inc.’s facility located in Los Angeles, California. Photographs documenting the
excavation activities are included in Attachment A. A copy of the waste manifest is included as
Aftachment B.

Confirmation Soil Sampling

Following excavation a total of six confirmatory soil samples were collected from the excavation.
Four sidewall samples (CS-1-SWN, CS8-2-SWE, CS-3-SWS, C8-4-SWW) were collected from the
center of each wall, and two samples (CS-5-BW and CS-6-BE) were collected from the bottom of the
excavation (Figure 3). .

All soil samples were collected in 1-inch diameter brass sleeves, sealed with Teflon tape and caps,
cooled to 4°C, and transported to Sequoia Analytical, a State of California certified laboratory under
chain-of-custody protocol. Soil samples were collected by pushing the sample tube directly mnto the
sidewall or bottom of the excavation. All soil samples were analyzed for lead by EPA Method 7421.

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS

Soil sample results are summarized in Table 1 and on Figure 3. A copy of the laboratory analytical
report is included in Attachment C.

Lead was detected in all soil samples. The concentration of lead in the samples collected from the
excavation sidewalls ranged from 2.2 mg/kg to 96 mg/kg for sample numbers 3 and 2 respectively.
Lead was reported at a concentration of 7.6 mg/kg in the soil sample collected from the bottom, west
side (sample 5) and 110 mg/kg in the bottom, east side (sample 6) of the excavation (Figure 3).

Lead sample results collected during the prior investigation are included in Table 1 for comparison.
The range of concentrations previously reported are within the same order of magnitude for the
confirmation samples 1-8 and the soil samples.

None of the lead concentrations reported in the confirmation samples exceeded the USEPA Region [X
established Preliminary Remediation Goal (PRG) values for lead (400 mg/kg), or the California modified
PRG of 130 mg/kg.

The results of the confirmation soil sampling indicates that the elevated concentration of lead reported in

the south canopy area has been removed. In Golder’s professional opinion, no further investigation and
remediation of soil in the area of the former paint booth is warranted at this time.

RO0-32R.doc Golder Associates




Alameda County Health Services August 3, 2000
Ms. Eva Chu -4 - 003-7181

If you have any questions regarding this report, please contact Kent Reynolds in Golder’s Oakland,
California office at (510) 239-9000.

Sincerely,

GOLDER ASSOCIATES INC.,

A (e

Kent R. Reynolds
Senior Hydrogeologist

LN 7N/

¢l R. Kushins, P.E.
Senior Project Manager

KRR/JRK/mcs

Attachments: Table 1 — Summary of Soil Analytical Results
Figure 1 — Site Location
Figure 2 — Site Plan
Figure 3 — Approximate Limits of Excavation
Attachment A — Site Photographs

Attachment B — Waste Manifest
Attachment C — Laboratory Chemical Analyses Report

cc: Mr. Norm Robert, Galileo Foods
Wody Yuh | ledogiNgd S noy. Wy S S84- 339
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Table 1
Summary of Soil Analytical Results
Galileo Foods, 2400 Baumann Avenue, San Lorenzo, California

. Sample Depth Lead
Sample Date|  Sample Location (feet bgs) (mg/ke)
4/14/99 B6 0.5-1.0 23
4/14/99 B6 4.5-5.0 9.1
4/14/99 B7 0.0-0.5 130
4/14/99 B7 4.5-5.0 48
4/14/99 B8 0.0-0.5 20
4/14/99 B8 4.5-5.0 6.1
4/14/99 B9 0.0-0.5 9.2
4/14/99 B9 3.5-4.0 4.4
4/14/99 B10 0.0-0.5 1700
4/14/99 B10 4.0-4.5 3.9
4/14/99 Bll 0.0-0.5 2.6
4/14/99 Bi1l 4.5-5.0 5
6/7/00 CS-1-SWN 0.5 7.6
6/7/00 CS-2-SWE 0.5 96
6/7/00 CS-3-SWS 0.5 2.2
6/7/00 CS-4-SWW 0.5 11
6/7/00 CS-5-BW 1.0-1.5 7.6
6/7/00 CS-6-BE 1.0-1.5 110

Notes:

Al concentrations reported in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg).

Lead analyzed by EPA Method 7421.

1-SWN = ID refers to sidewall sample.

5-BW = ID refers to excavation floor sample.

Sample depth (feet bgs) = Sample depth in feet below ground surface.

003-7181 )
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ATTACHMENT A

Site Photographs
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Photo 1: View of start of excavation area, looking southeast.

Photo 2: View looking east of tri-wall
containers used for disposal of
excavated soil.

FIGURE A"1
SITE PHOTOGRAPHS

GALILEC FOODS/SOIL INVESTIGATION/CA

PROJECT NO : 0037181 DRAWNGNO. B352R1 DRAWN BY DVR CHECKEDBY:ALKRR DATE 771300
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Photo 4: View of initial excavation. Note silty gravel and green
clay soils.

FIGURE A-2
SITE PHOTOGRAPHS

GALILEO FOODS/SOIL INVESTIGATION/CA

PROJECTNO 0X3-7181 DRAWNGMNO: €352R1 DRAVWN BY: DVR CHECKED BY: ALMRR DATE: 7A700
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Photo 6: View of completed excavation, locking
west.

FIGURE A"3
SITE PHOTOGRAPHS
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Photo 7: View looking southeast excavation with stake marking
sample locations.

FIGURE A'4
SITE PHOTOGRAPHS
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ATTACHMENT B

Waste Manifest
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ATTACHMENT C

Laboratory Chemical Analyses Report
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o 404 N. Wiget Lane

‘Wal Creek, CA 94598

Sequoia nue Creek, CA 94598
FAX (925) 08B-0673

v An alYtical www.sequolalabs.com

29 June, 2000 T IR

Kent Reynolds

Golder Associates

180 Grand Avenue Suite 250
Oakland, CA 94612

RE: 2400 Baumann Ave.
Sequoia Report, W006188

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 08-Jun-00 15:20. If you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,
L(:Mmﬁ%

Julianne Fegley
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1271




404 N. Wiget Lane

Se uoia Walnut Creek, CA 93598
q (925) 988-9600
. FAX (925) 988-9673
W’ Analytical i scamlaaecon
Golder Associates Project: 2400 Bavmann Ave.
180 Grand Avenue  Suite 250 Project Number: P00-7282 Reported:
Oukland CA, 94612 Praject Manager: Kent Reynolds 29-Tun-00 17:44
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

I Sampie 1D Laboratory ID  Matrix Date Sampled  Date Received
Cs-1-SWN W006198-01 Soil 07-Jun-00 11:00  08-Jun-0G 15:2¢
CS-2-SWE W00e198-02 Soil 07-Jun-00 11:10 08-Jun-00 13:2¢
C5-3-8WS WO006198-03 Soil (7-Jun-00 11:315  08-Jun-0¢ | 35:20
CS8-4-8WW WO005198-04 Seil 07-Jun-00 11:20  08-Tun-00 15:20
C8-3-BW W006198-05 Soil 07-Jun-00 11:25  O8-Tun-00 13:20
CS-0-BE WO006198-06 Soil 07-Jun-00 11:30  0B-Fun-00 15:20

The vesults i this report apply to the samples onahzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analvtiond report must be reproduced in its entivety.

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Liae u 4 %l{c'?

Juy{u ne Fegley. Project Manlfl}cr i Page | of 4




404 N. Wiget Lane

Se uoi a Walnut Creek, CA 94508

q (925) 988-9600
. FAX {925) 98B-9673

W Analytical v sequollabs.com

Golder Associates Project: 2400 Baumann Ave.

180 Grand Avenue  Suite 250 Project Number: P00-7282 " Reported:

Ouakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Kent Reynolds 29-Tun-00 17:44

Total Metals by EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch  Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

CS-1-5WN (W006198-01) Soil  Sampled: 07-Jun-00 11:00 Received: 08-Jun-00 15:20
Lead 7.6 1.5 mghkg 6 GF27017  27-3un-00  29-Jun-00 EPA 7421

C8-2-5WE (W006198-02) Seil Sampled: 07-Jun-06 11:10 Received: 08-Jun-00 15:20

Lead 96 25 mgkg 100 GF27017  27-Jun-00  29-Jun-00 EPA 7421

CS8-3-SWS (W006198-03) Seil  Sampled; 07-Jun-00 11:15 Received: 08-Jun-00 15:20

Lead 22 0.50 mgksg 2 OF27017  27-Jun-00  29-Jun-00 EPA 7421

CS5-4-SWW (WG6198-04) Soil  Sampled: 07-Jun-00 11:20 Received: 08-Jun-00 15:20

Lead 11 25 mgke 10 0F27017  27-Jun-00  29-Jun-00 EPA 7421

C5-5-BW (W006198-05) Soil Sampled: 07-Jun-0011:25 Received: 08-Jun-08 15:20

Lead 7.6 1.5  mpke 6 0F27017  27-Jun-00  29-Jun-00  EPA 7421

CS-6-BE (W006198-06) Soil  Sampled: (7-Jun-00 11:30 Received: 08-Jun-00 15:20

Lead 110 25 mgke 100 0F27017  27-Jun-00  29-Tun-00 EPA 7421

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply fo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analvtical report must be reproduced in ils entively.

Page 2 of 4




404 N. Wiget Lane

i Wainut Creek, CA 94598
Sequoia o a5
- FAX (925} 988-0573
W Analytical e secubo o
Golder Associates Project: 2400 Baumann Ave.
180 Grand Avenue Suite 250 Project Number: PO0Q-7282 Reported:

Oukland CA, 94612

Project Manager: Kent Reynolds

29-Jun-00 17:44

Total Metals by EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike Source %REC RFD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Baich 0F27017 - EPA 3050B
Blank (0F27017-BLK1) Prepared: 27-JTun-00 Analyzed: 29-Jun-00
Lead ND 025 mpke ) i -
LCS (0F27017-BS1) Prepared: 27-Jun-00 Analyzed: 29-Jun-00
Lead 49.0 13 mgke 50.0 9%.0  80-120
LCS Dup (0F27017-BSD1) Prepared: 27-Jun-00 Analyzed: 29-Jun-00
Lead 46.7 13 mgkg 500 93.4  80-120  4.81 20
Matrix Spike (0F27017-MS1) Source: W06198-01 Prepared: 27-Jun-00 Analyzed: 29-Jun-00
Lead 54.0 13 mgkg 50.0 ND 928 75125
Matrix Spike Dup (0F27017-MSD1) Source: W006128-01 Prepared: 27-Jun-00 Analyzed: 29-Jun-00
Lead 523 13 mgke 50.0 ND 898 75125 282 20

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results

i this report apply to the sewples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody docwment. Thix analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.

Page 3 of 4




Sequoia

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94508

(925) 88-9500
FAX {S25) 088-9573
W ¥ Analytical v sequollabe com
Golder Associates Project: 2400 Baumann Ave.
180 Grand Avenue  Suite 250 Project Number: PO0O-7282 Reported:
Qakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Kent Reynolds 29.Tun-00 17:44

Notes and Definitions

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

NR Not Reported

drv Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RFD Relative Percent Difference
Sequoia An alytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entivety.

Page 4 of 4




@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
W CHAIN OF CUSTODY

U 680 Chesapeake Drive * Redwood City, CA 94063 = (65U) 364-Y6U0 FAX (b5Y) 304-Y259
U 819 Striker Ave., Suite 8 = Sacramento, CA 95834 » (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
of 404 N. Wiget Lane » Walnut Creek, CA 94598 « (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673

(3 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Suite D = Petaluma, CA 94954 «

(707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342

Company Name: God;gg AssecinFés

Project Name: 240~ £ ﬁﬂdi‘%é SAN LofENT D

Mailing Address: ‘80 CJANU ﬂUe’UuLf STe 2_50

Billing Address (if difierent): Vs

V00595

City: Oa oo State: CA Zip Code; 74.@ joo
Telephong' & 7)) 233G 4620 FAX# - Fof PO.# PO0. 2452 5
= , " o
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